Act 2006 on 14 September 2012 with registered number 08215888. The Company’s LEI is
213800L6X88MIYPVR714. The Company is registered as an investment company under section 833 of the
Companies Act and conducts its affairs so as to enable it to continue to qualify as a REIT for the purposes
of Part 12 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 (and the regulations made thereunder).

(b) Principal activities

The Company was incorporated in England and Wales as a closed-ended investment company. The
Company focuses on acquiring, developing and actively managing well-located, modern logistics assets to
deliver attractive and sustainable returns for its shareholders.

6

(c) Major shareholders

Insofar as is known to the Company as at 5 April 2024, being the latest practicable date prior to the
publication of this document (the “Latest Practicable Date”), the following persons are, or will at
Admission be, interested directly or indirectly in three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the
Company:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately following

Admission(1)

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital (%)

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
issued shares
capital (%)

Phoenix — — 250,326,074 10.1%
BlackRock 172,801,407 9.1% 199,424,240 8.0%
Aviva Investors 120,628,085 6.3% 121,853,455 4.9%
The Vanguard Group 101,896,205 5.4% 119,610,189 4.8%
Legal & General Investment
Management 77,733,444 4.1% 86,478,443 3.5%
Rathbones 79,881,834 4.2% 82,073,509 3.3%
Cohen & Steers 4,606,638 0.2% 79,881,834 3.2%

Note:
(1) Assuming that (a) the shareholdings of such persons in the Company do not change between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission;

(b) the maximum number of New BBOX Shares are issued in connection with the Combination; and (c) no Ordinary Shares (other than the
New BBOX Shares) are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission.

(d) Key managing directors

The directors of the Company are Aubrey Adams, Elizabeth Brown, Alastair Hughes, Richard Laing, Karen
Whitworth and Wu Gang, all of whom are non-executive directors and considered to be independent.

The Company is managed on a day-to-day basis by Tritax Management LLP, its investment manager (the

[…]

Goodwood Hill Investment Limited
Quadreal LP
Schroder Real Estate Investment
Trust Limited

None

Richard Laing 3i Infrastructure plc
Gresham House Solar Distribution
LLP
Leeds Castle Retirement Benefit
Scheme(1)

Development Works Ltd
JPMorgan Emerging Markets
Investment Trust plc
Leeds Castle Foundation
Liontrust ESG Trust plc
Miro Forestry Developments Limited
Murray Income Trust plc
Perpetual Income and Growth
Investment Trust plc
Plan International UK

Karen Whitworth Nuffield Health
The Rank Group plc
Tesco PLC

Pets at Home Group plc
Whitworth Corporate Holdings
Limited

Wu Gang Ashurst LLP
IG Group Holdings plc
IG Index Limited
IG Markets Limited
IG Trading and Investments Limited

None

Note:
(1) Richard Laing is a trustee of the Leeds Castle Retirement Benefit Scheme.

77

1.3 Interests in the Company

Each of the BBOX Directors’ interests in the share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date
and immediately following Admission will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
Admission(1)

Director

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

(%)

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of issued

shares
capital

(%)

Aubrey Adams 240,000 0.0126% 240,000 0.0097%
Elizabeth Brown 20,382 0.0011% 20,382 0.0008%
Alastair Hughes 46,483 0.0024% 46,483 0.0019%
Richard Laing 50,000 0.0026% 78,611 0.0032%
Karen Whitworth 30,705 0.0016% 30,705 0.0012%
Wu Gang 2,600 0.0001% 2,600 0.0001%

Note:
(1) Assuming that (a) the shareholdings of such directors in the Company do not change between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission;

(b) the maximum number of New BBOX Shares are issued in connection with the Combination; and (c) no Ordinary Shares (other than the
New BBOX Shares) are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission.

1.4 Conflicts of interest

Save for their capacities as persons legally and beneficially interested in Ordinary Shares, none of the
BBOX Directors have any actual or potential conflicts of interest between any duties they owe to the
Company and any private interests or other duties they may also have.

[…]

Manager is domiciled in England and Wales.

abrdn Holdings Limited holds a 60 per cent. ownership interest in Tritax Management LLP.

78

2.2 Key personnel

The key personnel of the BBOX Manager who are involved in the provision of investment management
services to the Company, and summary biographical details of each of them are described on page 81 of the
BBOX 2023 Annual Report, as described in Part 10 (Documents Incorporated by Reference) of this
document. Between them, this team of property, legal and finance professionals has over 140 years of
combined experience in the real estate sector. They have a track record of successfully creating value for
their clients by procuring the right type of asset while utilising an active asset management policy.

2.3 Interests in the Company

The interests in the share capital of the Company of each of the BBOX Manager and each of the members
of the BBOX Manager as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately following Admission will be as
follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
Admission(1)

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital (%)

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
issued shares
capital (%)

abrdn Holdings Limited 5,377,474(2) 0.2825% 6,732,966 0.2714%
Colin Godfrey 2,903,252 0.1525% 2,903,252 0.1170%
James Dunlop 2,840,891 0.1492% 2,840,891 0.1145%
Henry Franklin 2,100,181 0.1103% 2,100,181 0.0847%
Bjorn Hobart 438,731 0.0230% 438,731 0.0177%
Petrina Porter (née Austin) 384,133 0.0202% 384,133 0.0155%
Frankie Whitehead 219,491 0.0115% 219,491 0.0088%
Tritax Management LLP 95,275 0.0050% 95,275 0.0038%

Notes:
(1) Assuming that (a) the shareholdings of such persons in the Company do not change between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission;

(b) the maximum number of New BBOX Shares are issued in connection with the Combination; and (c) no Ordinary Shares (other than the
New BBOX Shares) are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission.

(2) In respect of abrdn Holdings Limited, this figure only includes Ordinary Shares issued or purchased pursuant to the management fee
arrangements pursuant to the Investment Management Agreement and not holdings of abrdn plc and its affiliates.

[…]

connection with a fully pre-emptive offer, and

the BBOX Directors may impose any limits or restrictions and make any arrangements which they
consider necessary or appropriate to deal with treasury shares, fractional entitlements, record dates,
legal, regulatory or practical problems in, or under the laws of, any territory or any other matter.
These authorities expire at the end of the Company’s next annual general meeting or, if earlier,
15 months from the date of the resolution, save that the Company may before such expiry make any
offer or agreement which would or might require shares to be allotted after such expiry and the
BBOX Directors may allot shares in pursuance of any such offer or agreement as if the authorities
had not expired.

4. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Insofar as is known to the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the following persons are, or
will at Admission be, interested directly or indirectly in three per cent. or more of the issued share
capital of the Company:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately following Admission(1)

Name
Number of

Ordinary Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital (%)

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Percentage of
issued shares
capital (%)

Phoenix – – 250,326,074 10.1%
BlackRock 172,801,407 9.1% 199,424,240 8.0%
Aviva Investors 120,628,085 6.3% 121,853,455 4.9%
The Vanguard Group 101,896,205 5.4% 119,610,189 4.8%
Legal & General Investment Management 77,733,444 4.1% 86,478,443 3.5%
Rathbones 79,881,834 4.2% 82,073,509 3.3%
Cohen & Steers 4,606,638 0.2% 79,881,834 3.2%

Note
(1) Assuming that (a) the shareholdings of such persons in the Company do not change between the Latest Practicable Date and

Admission; (b) the maximum number of New BBOX Shares are issued in connection with the Combination; and (c) no Ordinary
Shares (other than the New BBOX Shares) are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission.

4.2 None of the BBOX Shareholders listed above in paragraph 4.1 of this Part 9 (Additional Information)
has different voting rights to other BBOX Shareholders.

4.3 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company is not aware of any person, directly or indirectly,